

T.P.(C) No. 339 OF 2003  
ITEM No.26

Court No.10

SECTION XVIA  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.339/2003

RITU CHOUDHARY

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

RAJEEV CHOUDHARY

Respondent (s)

( With Appln(s). for stay )

Date : 12/03/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BRIJESH KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR

For Petitioner (s)Ms. Binu Tamta,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. K.B. Rohatgi,Adv.  
Ms. Aparna Rohatgi jain,Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Kasana,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)(PROMILA NAGPAL)  
COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.339 OF 2003

RITU CHOUDHARY

.....

APPELLANT(S)

:VERSUS:

RAJEEV CHOUDHARY

.....

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, in our view, it would better serve the ends of justice if the petition filed by the respondent is transferred to Delhi from Chennai.

In the result, the transfer petition is allowed and petition O.P. No.717 of 2003, titled as "Rajeev Choudhary vs. Ritu Choudhary" under Section 13 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, pending in the Family Court Judge at Chennai, shall stand transferred to the Court of District Judge, Delhi, who may deal with the matter himself or assign it to any other competent court in Delhi.

The parties may appear before the Court of District Judge, Delhi, on 23 April, 2004.

.....J

( BRIJESH KUMAR )

.....J

( ARUN KUMAR )

NEW DELHI,

MARCH 12, 2004.